University of Texas at El Paso ScholarWorks@UTEP

MS 508, Box 4, Moguel-Sandberg

Fannie Zlabovsky: National Council of Jewish Women Case Files

June 2020

Folder 34 -- Rosenfeld, Hyman -- 1938 - 1939

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.utep.edu/box_4 Comments: Contains many handwritten letters in English.

See also Robinowitz -- Rosenthal. The file for *Rosenfeld, Hyman* is located in "Additional Files" at the bottom of the page.

Recommended Citation

"Folder 34 -- Rosenfeld, Hyman -- 1938 - 1939" (2020). *MS 508, Box 4, Moguel-Sandberg*. 46. https://scholarworks.utep.edu/box_4/46

This Case File is brought to you for free and open access by the Fannie Zlabovsky: National Council of Jewish Women Case Files at ScholarWorks@UTEP. It has been accepted for inclusion in MS 508, Box 4, Moguel-Sandberg by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks@UTEP. For more information, please contact weithow.com with the set of the set of

ГЕНЕРАЛЬНОЕ КОНСУЛЬСТВО С.С.С.Р.

В НЬЮ ИОРКЕ

Telegrams: SOVCONSUL, NEW YORK

May 19, 1938

CONSULATE GENERAL OF THE UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS 7 EAST 61st STREET NEW YORK, N. Y.

#572/R-f

2

Mr. H. Rosenfeld, 572 Alfred St., Detroit, Michigan.

Dear Sir:

In further reference to your request for birth record of ROSEN, Nochun Chaim Yudel, same has just been received and is enclosed herewith.

Yours truly,

MM/a enc. registered

M. Milsky Secretary October 8, 1938.

INPORTANT.

Miss Cecelia Razovsky, 1819 Broadway, New York City.

Re: Hyman Rosenfeld, Mexico City, D.F. Dear Miss Razovsky: (About 48 years of age)

Will you please assist me in securing character letters for the above mentioned Mr. Rosenfeld. Mr. Rosenfeld lived in New York City from 1903 to 1913, and would like a police certificate for that period. It appears that he attended the Baron De Hirsch School for Immigrant Children from 1904 to 1906. I would like a record of his school attendance after 1906 when he is supposed to have entered the public school system.

These documents are necessary to establish Mr. Rosenfeld's characterdduring his stay in the Unit ed States, and would appreciate your usual prompt attention.

Thanking you, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,

FZ:LG

to you turns of money (you may due you own discretions) as to encents and east, ose rink to about 53,000 altocother, 8,200 (you may due rink) Fload bear in wind that you stoke a state of the about 1 do not think it ts sufficient to impress the Acaricen Consul. In time to such as these, where thousands of anigrants are trying to anter the United States, the American Consul must be convinced as to the financial statisty of the applicant. It is for this reason that I ask you to anoplement his financial position that tests work to anoplement his financial position this tessen that I ask you to anoplement his financial position this tessen that I ask you to anoplement his financial position this tessen the surfer.

572 Alfred Street, avan Detroit, Hichigan, as a manage b beneitnemer fa end lis di W on Detroit, Hichigan, as a bistoval gnitteg ni giucilio en I Dear Mr. Rosenfeld: Dear Mr. Rosenfeld: .eeso aid insaerg lisdo

Your Son, Hyman Rosenfeld, of Mexico City, has asked me to assist him in securing visa for permanent entry into the United States. In order for me to do this, I must have your assistance in securing the following documents:

Will you please call on the Chief of Police and ask for a Police Certificate from the time of his entry into Detroit from 1914 to 1917. You may explain that this document is for the purpose of proving the good character of your son.

A record from the Ford Motor Company, where your son was employed, showing the time of his employment.

Also your Son's birth certificate will be required. If possible, send it in duplicate and have it translated into the English. (Your son made mention that he has already written you to send this document to me.)

All of the above papers will be needed for presentation to the American Consul.

At the time that your son filed an application with the American Consul in Mexico City, he made the statement that he is worth about #40,000 Pesos (About \$8,000) Since he has liquidated his business and returned to the Texas-Mexican Border, I find that his finances have dwindled considerably, and would like to suggest that you help establish a favorable financial standing. Mr. Rosenfeld is very reluctant about asking any such assistance from his relatives, and this is wholly my suggestion. Would it be possible that you and your sons, who are now living in Detroit, would make an affidavit in the form of a letter, addressed to the American Consul in Mexico, that Hyman Rosenfeld has in the past six months sent #2. Mr. Julius Rosenfeld.

to you sums of money (you may use your own discretions) as to amounts and dates) amounting to about \$3,000 altogether, for you to invest for him. Please bear in mind that your son has some money, but I do not think it is sufficient to impress the American Consul. In times such as these, where thousands of emigrants are trying to enter the United States, the American Consul must be convinced as to the financial stability of the applicant. It is for this reason that I ask you to supplement his financial position in this manner.

With all the aforementioned documents, I feel we shall have no difficulty in getting favorable consideration from the American Consul, and immeditately upon receipt of serie, I shall present his case.

Thanking you for your co-operation, is an and they to you for your co-operation, is an and the to to the of the second second of the to Yours very truly, betten of the to your and the to your and you have your and you have your and you have your and you have you h

a wi has has sollo? To bid out no flat state out 11W tionted only utue and to said men. Frank Zlabovsky, sollo? at memosob and test misigning of the Street, sollow and once rucy's retering boos of 1016 Olive Street, sollow and to?

A record from the Ford Motor Company, where your son was employed, showing the time of his employment.

Also your Son's birth partificate will be required. If possible, send it is deployee and have it translated into the English. (Your sen made mention that he has already written you to send this document to me.)

All of the above papers will be needed for presentation to the American Consul.

At the time that your son filed an application with the American Consul in Mexico Miy, he made the statement that he is worth about \$40,000 Fesos (About \$8,000) Since he has liquidated his business and returned to the Texas-Mexican Border, I find that his finances have dwindled considerably, and would like to suggest that you halp sotablish a favorable financial standing. Mr. Researceld is very foluotaut about asking any such assistance from his relatives, and this is wholly my suggestion. Vould it be possible that you and your sons, who are now living in Detroit, would asks an affidavit in the form of a letter, addressed to the American Consul in Mexico, that Hyman Researceld her in the yest six months sent



HARRY ROSENFELD "SIBLEY'S"

Shoes for Men FOX THEATRE BUILDING 2235 WOODWARD AVENUE DETROIT, MICH.

October 11th 1938.

Mrs.F.Zlabovsky; 1016 Olive St. El Paso; Tex.

Dear Mrs.Zlabovsky:

My Father received your letter dated the 9th regarding my brother Hyman Rosenfeld.

We are taking care of the details as to contacting the police department and also the Ford Motor Co.

The matter regarding affidavids that Hyman sent \$3000.00 here for investment we were advised against by our attorny because the question may arise wherin he may be asked to show receipts for money sent to us which of course he cannot produce; so under the circumstances we feel it would not be wise to do this. However if he needs additional funds to show to the counsel we may be able to raise \$1000.00 in cash for that purpose.

If you feel that this is the better way ;under the circumstances, have him advise me and we will send him the money.

The birth cettificate has been mailed care of your address a few days ago by registered mail and I presume you have same by this time.

Hoping to hear further regarding this matter; and thanking you for your interest I remain

Very truly yours; Hoseefeld Harry Rosenfeld.

October 12th 1938

Ford Motor Company Personnel Department 3674 Schaefer Read Dearborn, Michigan

THISTHO'S

Gentlemen:

My client, Hyman Rosenfeld, was employed at the Ford Motor Company during the years 1914 to 1917. Will you kindly send me a letter confirming such employment and setting forth the period of same?

We expect to forward your letter to the Department of State of the United States in connection with a matter which does not involve the Ford Motor Company either directly or indirectly.

Thanking you for your courtesy in this matter.

Iam

Very truly yours,

jjb-t

2. a. act. 17/38. Dear Mrs. zlalowsky we arrived here saturday marming We came right through and didn't stap at Phoenix I have you are feeling better and that everything NO O.K. my adress is the fallowing apartments # 341 So. alvarado Los angeles Cal. Best regards to all from and and from John son and

THIS SIDE OF CARD IS FOR ADDRESS F. 3labourky 1016 Olive Paso

Dear Mar. 3 laboraty angeles . 19/38 I hope you are well and overything is O.K. In case you have not received up to now The police certificates from Mexico and Surango and Setroit and the letter from My brother about the inspectment Please let me Know - re I will write them again I am - Thanking your for everything Succeely your legards to mr. + mr. Galdfarb H. Josen feld

Los angeles Calif. 19 R /oct./1938 Ozmun apartments S. alvarado 341 ho Mrs. H. Slahousky 1016 Pline Str. El Paro, Texas Dear Madami; Incidentally I had The pleasure of meeting Reverend Caplan here in L.a. & referring to the people of El Paso he seems to know you depoke of you in high & praising lerms, naturally my friend Mr. Rosenfeld & myself quite agreed with him & here was no opposition. Rev. Mr. Caplan will be in El Paso within a week or 20, we gave kim your address I suppose you wout resent that. I hope you are quite well & am sure you keep as busy as ever making every effort to good to people. as far as I an concerned an justo taking my bearings before laking prosession of California. wishing you the very best Freman Sincerely yours L. Robinson. P.S. Kindest regards to all The presents

October 22, 1938.

Mr. H. Rosenfeld, %Ozmun Apartments, 341 S. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 19th inst., and regret to inform you that no papers have been received as yet from either Mexico or Detroit. I would suggest that you write them again urging them to hurry them along.

With kind est personal regards to both Mr. Robinson and yourself, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Sol Goldfarb. Secretary.

LG:S

October 23, 1938.

Mr. H. Rosenfeld, %Camun Apartments, 341 S. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

I took the privilege of opening the enclosed letter and would not advise you to go to Mexico until I have all papers arranged for you. It is possible that I may secure the police certificate through the American Consul in Mexico City and make it unnecessar for you to take the trip.

While at the Consulate Saturday I requested the Vice-Consul to call for your application from Mexico City. Will notify you of any further developments.

With my kindest regards to Mr. Robinson and yourself, I am

Yours very truly,

MRS. FRANK ZLABOVSKY,

EZ:LG



HARRY ROSENFELD "SIBLEY'S"

Shoes for Men FOX THEATRE BUILDING 2235 WOODWARD AVENUE DETROIT, MICH.

October 25th 1938.

Mrs.F.H.Zlabovsky, 1016 Ølive St., El.Paso,Tex.

Dear Mrs.Zlabovsky:

As per your previous request I am enclosing herewith a letter from the Detroit police department, also a letter written by me stating that my brother Hyman has deposited \$2500.00 with me for investment, and a copy of a letter written to the Ford Motor Co.where he was employed from 1914 to 1917 together with their answer.

Hope you will be succesful in your endeaver in securing a visa for my brother.

Thanking you for your efforts, I remain

Very traly yours, Acceled Harry Rosenfeld.

P.S. Please acknowledge receipt of this letter so I will know your received same.

Thank you.

Oct. 26 - 38 Mrs. F. Zlaborsky El Pazo -Hear Mrs. Zlabourky Jeceined your letter of Oct 23 including letter from mexico about birth Certificato If you have not yet received) the letter about the investment from my family about the Investment of 2500 dollars P I think it would be advisable for you to write direct to my ar father requesting such H. Da letter I I think you will get a prompt reply I let them State the letter Mont. 15 1937 Ater I arrived to retroit where I Staged for about 3 Months. 19 certainly appreciate and am very thankful to you for all that you and doing to flying this matter to a speedy and successful ending Kindest regards to Mr. and Mrs. Jaldfarb and yourself from Mr.

3

Pose

lee

S

P. S. The Kind of a letter Drequested from my brother is - To Juhome it may -concern -Concern and proceeding with a second to a second t man and have a most fitter a level field watter want is a far and the strate and the set of and ather he a detter a 3 white 1 and warde to proper de la 1995 Court all wind 3 March 12 and a conserver and a constant in a mitten and requester i in adapt secondo to war not here. a stabilitie a west of wars in a grow 1100.

October 28, 1938.

Mr. H. Rosenfeld, %Ozmun Apartments, 341 S. Alvaredo St., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosonfelds

I wish to inform you that I have received the papers requested from Detroit. They were unable to secure any records from the Ford Company.

With reference to the Police Certificate from Mexico City, the matter was taken up with the American Consul in Juarez, Mexico, and he advises that you make every effort to secure said document. I think if you will write direct to the Chief of Police, they will send the certificate to you. I am having the birth certificate translated and photostatic copy made.

As soon as the police certificates from Mexico and New York are received, I will advise you further.

With kindest regards to Mr. Robinson and yourself

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,

FZSLG

October 28, 1938.

Mr. Harry Rosenfeld, 2235 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

As requested by you, I am now pleased to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 25th **that.**, with enclosures, and wish to thank you for same.

Immediately upon receipt of other documents from Mexico, I will be in position to present your brother's application.

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,

LG:S

November 8, 1938.

Nr. H. Rosenfelt, %Ozaun Apartments, 341 S. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Roschfelds

With reference to Policy Certificate, from Durango, Mrs. Pinchuk edvises me that she has received no mail for you to date.

In discussing your case further with the American Consul in Juarez, I think it would not be amiss to get an affidavit, and if it is agreeable with you, I will write to your folks with reference to that matter.

Please advise me immediately, and send all letters to 207 El Paso National Bank Bldg., %Mrs. Sol Goldfarb, as I am away from home so much and believe it would facilitate matters.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky.

FZILG

National Coordinating Committee

221 WEST 57TH STREET, NEW YORK CITY

FROM: Mrs. Belle R. Schwartz

DATE November 7, 1938

TO: El Paso Section

SUBJECT Rosenfeld, Hyman

We are enclosing herewith copy of a reply from our New York Section. As soon as you send us additional information, we will try to obtain the police records.

BRS/jb Enc.

NEW YORK SECTION

of the

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN

SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN

FROM AUGUSTA MAYERSON

TO CECILIA RAZOVSKY

DATE October 25, 193

SUBJECT

HYMAN ROSENFELD

We are in receipt of a memo from you asking us to get police records and school records for Mr. Hyman Rosenfeld.

We cannot get police records for Mr. Rosenfeld without his fingerprints. It will be necessary for him to go to the police in Mexico City, have himself fingerprinted and request that they obtain the information from the New York Police Department. We have written to the school system for a record of Mr. Rosenfeld's schooling. We are not certain that we will have an adequate answer because we have very poor information regarding Mr. Rosenfeld from your memo. We do not know what years he attended school, what his address was at the time he went to school, or what his age was.

Will you please write to El Paso, Texas, and ask the Committee there to obtain this pertinent information because we are certain that the Board of Education will require it before they can give us specific information, especially since the name Hyman Rosenfeld is an extremely common one in New York.

All and a second to some and it is a grant that we have the

Ella Courlander AG

L.A. non 9th/38 ? Mrs. F. Zlabowsky El Paso Tex inver . Is Dear Mrs. zlabowsky Inmediately hipon receipt Juritten to Ma. Garalnik in Mexico city about my Palice certificate -1 me by an Imail that he is reply getting it for me and I the Dexpect to peceive same by Manday or Tuesday - and will John shaw send same to you m. Johnson will probably open a store within a week n! 10 days which will make possible to send you the neersay papers about balance of insteat Jaralnik that 43.2 I have spoken to your about his case and that you told me that 5. et a he should rend you 25 dollars for secretarial expenses you will

start to work on his case urth much probability for success - He writes me he has already written you. and as soon as he will get your reply he will send you Juchaterer you tell him - by Nelun mail = If you cannot write spanish you may write me to explain to him get he glad to do so if you tell me in list of health - and with last regards from Johnson and myself to you and Mr. Slabounky and I Am. and Mr. Soldfathe I am very think your. H. Josenfeld P. S. M. Garalnik is a Very mice fellow his reputation it humans anything you may be able to do for tim - will be surely aprepriated - Have you received the police certificate from Men gut gel? In new yath we lived in 27 market St.

Mor. 10th 1938 Mrs. F. Zlaboursky El Paso Tex Dear ann. zlabousky. your letter of the 8th inst Just received - In reply I Would say that if there is no other way out and you consider same necessary, then it is agreeable to the. so please white to my falks requesting them - either my father or brother or both to send you this afidarit with kindest regards from m. Johnson and nigself - 1 I am Very Truly yours. A. Josenfeld P.S. I do not know how to obtain the police certificate from Surango -I wrote to the Patice confisioner and enclosed 2 pesos but I see nothing has arrived as yet -

November 14, 1938.

Mr. H. Rosenfeld, %Ozmun Apartments, 341 S. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

Acknowledging your letters of November 9th and 10th, I wish to, state that an affidavit from your family will help, and I shall write to to them.

About your investment in business I would suggest that a bank account would make a better showing at this time because an investment such as I imagine you are referring to, would not make such a good showing. The only business that would carry any weight would have to have the endorsement of an Agency like Dun & Bradstreet, and naturally you will not have been in business long enough for such a report. The Police certificate from New York is being held up for lack of your finger prints. Please send them to me at once. You may take a photostate of your naturalization certificate from Mexico. I think the finger prints appear on that. If not, it will be necessary for you to go to a police station or iumigration office where they will be glad to accomodate you.

We have written to Mr. Garalnek, but up to the present time have received no reply from him. I shall be glad to assist him.

With kinlest regards from both Mrs. Goldfarb and myself to Mr. Robinson and yourself, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky.

Mov. 25-38 Mrs, F. 3 laborsty. El Paso Tex! Dear Mrs. 3 laborsky-I have just received from Durango my Palice Certificate - which I am enclosing here with -Early this morning I have sent you the fluger prints and as soon as I get the certificate from Mexico city I will send it to you. Findest regards from Johnson and myself to my + Mrs. (D sincerely hope that your health is much better by this time. Jams, truly Josenfeld

November 28, 1938.

Re: Hyman Rosenfeld

Miss Cecelia Razovsky, 1819 Broadway, New York City, N. Y.

Dear Miss Razovsky:

The enclosed document is self explanatory, and I would very much appreciate your getting the police certificate as quickly as possible.

Thanking you, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive.



December 5, 1938.

Mr. Hyman Rosenfeld, %Ozmun Apts., 341 S. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

Your suggestion about the building transfer sounds good. I wish you would take care of that at once.

I am today writing to your folks in Detroit for an affidavit because I want to build up a strong case for you before presenting it to the Consul. As soon as the police certificate from Mexico City and New York reaches me, also the aforementioned documents I will want you to come to El Paso and present your case in person.

In discussing the case with the American Consul, in Juarez, he advised that it would be better for you to make your application before he writes to Mexico City for your record.

With kindest regards from both Mrs. Goldfarb and myself, I am

Yours very truly, Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,

FZ:LG

December 5, 1938.

Mr. Harry Rosenfeld, 2235 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

Replying to your letter of October 25th with enclosures, I wish to state that it will be necessary for you to certify the inclosed statement made by you. I would further suggest that you send affidavit of support in order to strengthen your brother's application which we hope to present to the American Consul within the next week or ten days. These applications of support are a mere formality and you can rest assured that your brother will not impose upon you. He has sufficient finances to take care of himself, but not quite strong enough to support his application.

I would appreciate your taking care of these matters at once, returning them to me via airmail.

Thanking you, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,

FZ:LG



HARRY ROSENFELD "SIBLEY'S"

Shoes for Men FOX THEATRE BUILDING 2235 WOODWARD AVENUE DETROIT, MICH.

12-9-38

Mr. F. Zlabousky 1016 Olive St. El Paso, Tey.

Dear min Slabovsky:-

In accordance with your letter of Dec. 5th, I have executed the enclored papers per your instructions, and I hope it will be the means of obtaining fororable results. Ibanking your far your interest, I returan Verytuger your. Allosenfeld

December 23, 1938.

Mr. Hyman Rosenfeld, %Ozmun Apartments, 341 S. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

Mrs. Zlabovsky is eager to present your case immediately after Christmas - before the first, and she has asked me to write you to come as soon as possible.

Uptto the present time we have not received the Police Certificate from Mexico City, and if you can secure it, please doeso. We have all your other papers in order, and if you cannot get the certificate from Mexico City, believe it wise to present your case at this time without further delay.

Awaiting your arrival, and with kindest regards from both Mrs. Z. and myself to both yourself and Mr. Robinson, I am

Sincerely,

LGIS

January 11, 1939.

Mr. Joseph Rosenfeld, 922 Chapman Building, Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

Your nephew, Hyman Rosenfeld, wishes to acknowledge receipt of documents sent in my care. The affidavit is incomplete because of the nature of the request made by the American Vice Consul in Juarez, Mexico, and I have taken the privilege of drawing up another affidavit which I will ask you at this time to sign before a Notary Public, also your son Daniel.

If you do not wish to, release the last Tax Receipt, please have a photostat copy made of it and send it to your nephew care of my address at the earliest possible moment along with signed affidavit.

Thanking you for your immediate attention to these matters, and assuring you that I will do, everything in my power to assist Hyman Rosenfeld in securing his visa, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky.



January 16, 1939.

Mr. Harry Rosenfeld, 2235 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

Your brother Hyman presented his case before the American Vice-Consul in Juarez, Mexico, but said Consul refuses to accept the documentary evidence in this case, (I may here mention that he is a hard man to deal with at best).

Because of my determination to get this case through, I am going to ask you to do the following:

It is going to be necessary that you take the \$2500, add to that interest at the rate of 6% and deposit it to the credit of Hyman Rosenfeld in one of your banks. Get a letter to that effect from the bank and bank book and send it to your brother with a letter to him explaining that the investment which you made for him has been paid and is now to his crédit in the bank pending his arrival in the United States.

I hope you understand that all of this will be taken care of as soon as Hyman Rosenfeld receives his quota number.

Thanking you for your cooperation in this matter, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive.

FZ: IG

February 2, 1939.

Mr. J. Rosenfeld, 922 Chapman Bldg., Los Angeles, California.

Dear Mr. Rosenfelds

Replying to your letter of the 1st inst. I wish to advise that your newphew Hyman Rosenfeld, has been very busy in Juarez, Mexico the past few weeks.

He will leave for Chihmahua, Mexico, either this coming Saturday or Sunday where his case will be presented to the American Consul. We experienced some difficulty in getting his case accepted in Juarez Consulate, but am quite confident that he will clear his case in Chihukua and receive a visa.

If you could contact some high powered Politician or Congressman to write a letter to the American Consul in Chihuahua, Mexico asking that Hyman Rosenfeld's application be accepted, it may carry weight because the Consuls are advised against issuing visas and we use every influence imagineable to bring our cases to a successful termination. That letter will have to be sent Airmail.

I will advise your nephew about this letter as soon as I can contact him.

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive.

FZ:IG



HARRY ROSENFELD "SIBLEY'S"

Shoes for Men FOX THEATRE BUILDING 2235 WOODWARD AVENUE DETROIT, MICH.

Feb.3rd 1939.

Dear Hymie:

Just received your wire and notified the bank to send the letter in your name care of American Consul at Chihuahua City Mexico.by Air Mail.

I am inclosing herewith bank book together with letter showing a deposit for \$2575.00.The letter explains the interest item of 75.00.

Am also inclosing three more bank cards which you are to sign with your signature same as you signed on the other cards which was (H.Rosenfeld) sign where the X is on cards and fill in the date of signing and be sure you make the year 1939, as some people in signing documents still through error use 1938.

These cards are on file with the bank and gives me a power of attorney to handle your account.

The reason for the delay untill now was due as you probably know to money raising, so go right ahead with your plans and advise me by wire as soon as you get the visa.

Good luck and kind regards from everybody.

Your Brother.

February 8, 1939.

Mr. Harry Rosenfeld, 2235 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Nichigan.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

I am happy to inform you that your brothers Hyman Rosenfeld's application to the American Consul in Chihuahua, Mexico, has been favorably accepted by him, and a cable has been sent to Russia for quota number. As soon as same is received will advise you.

Also wish to inform you that the cards will be sent you next mail.

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, 1016 Olive St. El Paso, Texas.

February 8, 1939.

Mr. Joseph Rosenfeld, 922 Chapman Bldg., Los Angeles, Calffornia.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

I am just in receipt of the good news that your Nephew Hyman's application to the American Consul in Chihuahua, Mexico has been accepted, and a cable sent to Russia for his quota number, which I hope is available at this time.

As soon as further word is received, will let you hear.

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, 1016 Olive Street, El Paso, Texas.

J. ROSENFELD

GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR

922 CHAPMAN BUILDING LOS ANGELES, CALIF.

Contractor's License No. 10900

February 9, 1939.

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky Field Executive National Council of Jewish Women 1016 Olive Street El Paso, Texas

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

Your letter of some days ago and yours of February 8th received, and I sincerely appreciate your efforts in letting me know about my nephew, Hyman Rosenfeld.

I am surely glad to learn that his application to the American Consul in Chihuahua has been accepted and I hope there will be no further obstacles barring his entrance into the United States.

Again thanking you for your kindness, I remain

Yours very truly, J. Rosenfeld

JR:S



HARRY ROSENFELD "SIBLEY'S"

Shoes for Men FOX THEATRE BUILDING 2235 WOODWARD AVENUE DETROIT, MICH.

2-11-39 Mrs J. flaborsky 1016 Olive A. El Paso, Jex. Dear mis glaboosky!-Shank fan very much for your letter of Feb 8th. Informing me that my brother Hyman bas received favorable acceptance by the american Consey of his application. Your untiring work in this fmatter is very much appreciated. Ihanks again, and kind regards. your new trul Jours new truch At. Rosenfeld

El Paso, Texas, February 13, 1939.

Mr. Hyman Rosenfeld, 333 Calle Libertad, Chihuahua, Ehihuahua, Mexico.

Dear Mr. Rosenfeld:

Mrs. Zlabovsky has asked me to answer your letter which arrived today.

It does seem that the Consul should have known that Riga is the Clearing House for all of Russia, and that the Cable should have been sent there instead of Moscow. As it is there is nothing you can do but wait until you get your number, but you should have been spared this delay.

Just as soon as you hear, please let us know at once, as we are eager for the good news.

With kindest regards from both Mrs. Z. & Myself, I am

Yours very truly.

Mrs. Sol Goldfarb.

AUGUSTA MAYERSON

February 17, 1939

CECILIA RAZOVSKY

ROSENFELD, HYMAN

The Police Department reports that "the prints submitted are not sufficient to make a proper search of our files. Mr. Rosenfeld can secure an official set of prints by applying to the Los Angeles police authorities."

The Board of Education informs us that they have no record on file in their office concerning Hyman Rosenfeld. They suggest that we contact the last school that Mr. Rosenfeld attended while living in the City of New York. His record may be on file there.

Will you please communicate with the El Paso Section and obtain the name of the last school where Mr. Rosenfeld attended and the dates of his attendance there, and also an official set of fingerprints so that we can again ask for police certificates.

and the state

ELLA COURLANDER: ag

Dear Mrs. 2 labourky I received your letter of Dec 5th now I have everything Oready which I am enclosing here with Mil I am enclosing deed of property transferre to me by my causion (uncles son) with Stalement of income and Value - I make This property has been purchased for me by my Causin in March 1935 with money I have sent him at that time to invest for me-He had my permistion to have it in this name-during my stay in Mexico, to make more consincent his management of my property-.... 0 I am also enclosing police certificate Jis no longe fissued by the police in mexico city-but they

telesciled their work to

have delegated this work to a special department created for that purpose - It is now frecessary to have witnesses testing before a court of justice that they have from me personally that I am an Channable man and have always been so in all my dealings with everybody. I hope all this will prove satisfactory- and an awaiting your unstructions as to whether you want me to come to El Paso Mig Ver best regards to you me Mig & Mis Galdfarb from M. Johnson & myself Very truly Jam A. Josenfeld I can also enclosen palses culicate for no parge product in the police in Mexico aly with they

aport city Hall. 1. Broadbrook Cours. 1. applied for Visa to reenter the M.S. about year and a half ago, in Mex. city 3 I ambed to U.S. with my mother and 5 younger brother and Sisters I alm the oldert 2 younger children were later form in the Mis. The making a total of 8-. 6 boy and 2 girls - 2 lig and 2 gibls married - all bing in retweet except youngest sister in a. y. My mother died about 8 years Ing father butters and noter wingf and all eiligens of the Father own property in selicit about 30,000 dollars one brother Dich of medicine- mother in the Store business - the set working I arrived to mexico 1917-I have no passport - as none was required at that time for entrance to Mex.

am in business in Mexico eity electrical supplies Demanied à girl from chitral in alient 1912 / Juhr died in Chil in 1937- no × My capital about 40,000 peros in melchandise and accounts collectable O have not become a mexican X since Slep for mexico During any stay in mexico Dhave blad thriness - in Surango - Chilashue and Mexico P. S. my name, age, and date if advine to U.S. I have given according to first papers and school certificate which I have

What the Cansul required 1 Birth Confecte 2 Police on the ate from wherein Dave been in the states and mexico namely new york. Detroit Mexico aty-clibialua and sungo 3 Slatement if Certified account and tas to the value of my lusiness I seath certificate of my wife I have not returned

These letters of have obtained introduction of have obtained several weeks - after I I have applied for & Visa Sit I made that try to fates Detroit 1914 1919 - rest Augurt motor and park Borda an Forsto 1915 - 19 nimpar 1903-1913

341 S. alvarado Los angeles Col. Mr. F. Blabowsky do Galdfarl 207 El Paso Mat. Bank Bldg. El Paso Tex Dear Mrs. 3 labourky your letter of nov. 14 received and as regards showing of investment - I would stay that a bank account would not be possible awing to the fact that all our money will place to be invested shortly and I believe it wouldn't do. Hawever if you consider advisable. a deposit of about 3000 dollars more a less can be deposited in my name in a Los angeles hard frand I can send you the bank book - but this will have to be with drawn the next day for insertment by letter be cannot be rated as yet by Dun & Bradstreets. Last night after having received your letter - I met

ganger brother of my father - and he made me the following offer He awas a house here in Los angeles a 2 story be building having rooms upstains a a store down stairs producing about 100 dollars a month in rent the property according to him is work about 10,000 dollars against which he has a more first martgage of 3,100 dollars. It transfer in my name the deed to this property - I can than mail you to copy of this deed- please let me Inow by return mail whether this arrangment will he satisfactory- so I can arrange this matter as soon as possible. I will take care about the fingerprints - and will write your with findent regards to Mr. and Mrs. Goldfard and your self. from Mr. Malduson and myself your very truly bul

My busines is Rih Merceria Muera Libertad 316 sold out. I had to return to chil to callect accounts due me from Customen

Mrs. F. Zlabousky El Paso Tex.

Dear Mrs. zlaboursky. I am enclosing herewith my finger prints taken before a Motory which I believe will be acceptable to the palice in New york-I have delayed sending these prints-because I expected a like request from Mexico city and expected to make both fidants at the same time. I have not yet received the certificate from Mexico city. I am addised that the matter is being taken care of. It has been made more defe cult to ablace these certificates from Mexico city which of the Mexican goverment to withold emigration as much as possible-at least, this is what I am led to believe I am also informed - that even people who happen to be in mexico city are made to wait several months for

In their police certificates so that feren-going to Mexico at wouldn't help However there is nothing impossible - so we can leave this for last and if I don't getitby the time all the other payers are ready- so I wel send them 125 Pesos- and the certificate will be obtained more quickly. I have written to the chamber of Commerce in Surango where I was or member at the time I was there and am awaiting their reply regarding my Police Certificate from there do Splease let me know-With Kindest regards from m. Johnson and myself & Mr. + Mrs. Galdfarb and yourself I am, Very truly yours A. Josenfeld 12 partice and the mend the in buld president -at and see a will and to part to think the way and the second that we are and the

I believe it advisable to drop. mexico - and take up have only chilinghue - where I have bon in business From Chilmahna -I have a Police Certificate I have a few tax receipts showing I paid taxes there on my business That a seath Certificate of my wife who died in chill last year I have a letter of recomendation from my bank in chil stating that Dam honest and my The only drawback is that when I applied for a londer crossing permit which I here ded for my frequent trips to buy goods in De Paro I state a that I have nere been in the states before an a mexican alizen and

Bull and my trys to El Paro huc Confers that I told a lie in this case-lecause admed nor ly a man I met in the train that in this way I use get X it guncher and Unit lose Valuable time which I needed 51 - your for making my purchases and this is really the truth Efter are two firms in El Paro whome I lifught goods for my store Mexico Hardware Co Dhe Mexico Hardware Co Agand Mamsen Junnegan El paso I thunk I can get letters from them of necessary 22 Any other Do cuments needed from Chilinghua - Illunk I Dan get it -

In case I drop Merice I can state that I entered Mexico any time either befor a ofter the war: